

No. 23-1345

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DANNY RICHARD RIVERS, PETITIONER

v.

ERIC GUERRERO, DIRECTOR,
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Peter A. Bruland
Counsel of Record
Virginia A. Seitz
Benjamin M. Mundel
Cody M. Akins
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
pbruland@sidley.com

Counsel for Petitioner

March 20, 2025

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Jacob Steinberg-Otter
Kimberly R. Quick*
David H. Kinnaird
Sasha S. Bryski*
Lily F. Holmes
Scott Lowder
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005

Jorge R. Pereira
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1001 Brickell Bay Dr.
Suite 900
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 391-5100

*Supervised by principals of
the firm who are members of
the District of Columbia bar

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. There is no obstacle to reaching the question presented.....	2
A. This Court has jurisdiction	2
B. River’s arguments are properly before the Court.....	4
II. A motion to amend or supplement an initial habeas petition that is pending on appeal is not a “second or successive” application.....	6
A. A mid-appeal Rule 15 motion is not a “second or successive” application.....	6
B. Mid-appeal Rule 15 motions offer a viable path to relief.....	10
III. Alternatively, §2244(b) applies only after the initial petition is final on appeal.....	14
IV. Texas's remaining arguments fail	19
A. Texas’s outlier rule is unworkable.....	19
B. Texas’s vehicle arguments are waived and wrong	20
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Anderson v. Connecticut</i> , 2022 WL 3082985 (D. Conn. Aug. 3, 2022)	19
<i>Arcadia v. Ohio Power Co.</i> , 498 U.S. 73 (1990)	5
<i>Banister v. Davis</i> , 590 U.S. 504 (2020)	1, 7, 9, 18
<i>Behringer v. Johnson</i> , 75 F.3d 189 (5th Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Beverley v. N.Y.C. Health & Hosp. Corp.</i> , 2020 WL 5750828 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2020)	13
<i>Bonin v. Calderon</i> , 59 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Bonin v. Vasquez</i> , 999 F.2d 425 (9th Cir. 1993)	9
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998)	12
<i>Carbiener v. Lender Processing Servs., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 12616966 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 29, 2014)	12
<i>Carriger v. Lewis</i> , 971 F.2d 329 (9th Cir. 1992)	16
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013)	3
<i>Ching v. United States</i> , 298 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2002)	10
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005)	5
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003)	15
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 593 U.S. 255 (2021)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	13
<i>First Nat’l Bank of La. v. Cont’l Ill. Nat’l Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 933 F.2d 466 (7th Cir. 1991)	14
<i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994)	17
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 588 U.S. 427 (2019)	2
<i>Ford v. Armontrout</i> , 916 F.2d 457 (8th Cir. 1990)	16
<i>Gajewski v. Stevens</i> , 346 F.2d 1000 (8th Cir. 1965)	9
<i>Giarratano v. Procunier</i> , 891 F.2d 483 (4th Cir. 1989)	16
<i>Giles v. Maryland</i> , 386 U.S. 66 (1967)	14
<i>Glossip v. Oklahoma</i> , 145 S. Ct. 612 (2025)	2
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005)	1, 3
<i>Guinan v. Delo</i> , 5 F.3d 313 (8th Cir. 1993)	16
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952)	8
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 90 F. Supp. 431 (S.D.N.Y. 1950)	7
<i>Hunt v. Nuth</i> , 57 F.3d 1327 (4th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991)	5
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Lynaugh v. Petty</i> , 480 U.S. 699 (1987)	16
<i>May v. Collins</i> , 961 F.2d 74 (5th Cir. 1992)	16
<i>McQueen v. Scroggy</i> , 99 F.3d 1302 (6th Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Moreland v. Robinson</i> , 813 F.3d 315 (6th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Morgan v. Sundance, Inc.</i> , 596 U.S. 411 (2022)	10
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Gulf Power Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 327 (2002)	7
<i>Patterson v. Alabama</i> , 294 U.S. 600 (1935)	14
<i>Perez v. Sturgis Pub. Schs.</i> , 598 U.S. 142 (2023)	15
<i>PETA v. HHS</i> , 901 F.3d 343 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	13
<i>Petty v. McCotter</i> , 779 F.2d 299 (5th Cir. 1986)	16
<i>Price v. Johnston</i> , 334 U.S. 266 (1948)	6
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 590 U.S. 83 (2020)	2
<i>Resnover v. Pearson</i> , 1993 WL 430159 (7th Cir. Oct. 22, 1993).	16
<i>Schewchun v. Edwards</i> , 815 F.2d 79 (6th Cir. 1987)	16
<i>Scriber v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 2024 WL 2830499 (S.D. Cal. June 4, 2024)	12
<i>Sherrod v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 132 F.3d 1112 (5th Cir. 1998)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Smith v. Armontrout</i> , 888 F.2d 530 (1989).....	9
<i>Stanton v. Liaw</i> , 2023 WL 3645525 (7th Cir. May 25, 2023)	14
<i>Strand v. United States</i> , 780 F.2d 1497 (10th Cir. 1985).....	8
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall Phip</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Beggerly</i> , 524 U.S. 38 (1998).....	11
<i>United States v. Edmonson</i> , 928 F. Supp. 1052 (D. Kan. 1996)	16
<i>United States v. Santarelli</i> , 929 F.3d 95 (3d Cir. 2019)	10
<i>United States v. Shotwell Mfg. Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 233 (1957).....	14
<i>Unitherm Food Sys., Inc. v. Swift-Eckrich, Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 394 (2006).....	12
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	5

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §2242	6
28 U.S.C. §2244(b).....	6
28 U.S.C. §2253(c)	18
28 U.S.C. §2254(a).....	3
28 U.S.C. §2266(b)(2)(B)	6
28 U.S.C. §2266(b)(3)(B)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
RULES	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 7(b)(1)(C)	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62.1	12, 13
Report of the Civil Rules Advisory Committee, Dec. 12, 2006	12, 13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
13A Cyc. of Fed. Proc. §63:11 (3d ed. Jan. 2025)	11
Codifier’s Note, 28 U.S.C. §2242 (1952)	6
Committee Notes on 2007 Amendment.....	13
Scalia & Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012)	17
6 Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. June 2024).....	11, 14, 18
